A final single-tier dividend of 9% has been recommended by the Directors in respect of the
financial year ended 31 March 2015, subject to the approval of the members at the
forthcoming Annual General Meeting.

Directors of the Company

Directors who served since the date of the last report are :

Dato’ Lim Soon Huat
Lim Soon Wah
Nurjannah Binti Ali
Ng Chin Nam
Lam Voon Kean
Lim Soon Hee (Alternate to Mr. Lim Soon Wah)

Directors’ interests in shares

The interests and deemed interests in the shares and options over shares of the Company and
of its related corporations (other than wholly-owned subsidiaries) of those who were
Directors at financial year end (including the interests of the spouse and/or children of the
Directors who themselves are not Directors of the Company) as recorded in the Register of
Directors’ Shareholdings are as follows :

 Number of ordinary shares of RM1 each
 Balance

 at
1.4.2014

ESOS

exercised

(Sold)

Balance
before

bonus issue

Bonus
issue

Balance
after bonus

issue

Bought

Balance
at

31.3.2015

Interest in the

Company :

Dato’ Lim Soon

Huat

- own 1,029,191 505,000 - 1,534,191 920,514 2,454,705 - 2,454,705
- others* 2,656,600 30,000 (54,000) 2,632,600 1,579,560 4,212,160 - 4,212,160

Lim Soon Wah
- own 2,489,825 - - 2,489,825 1,493,895 3,983,720 - 3,983,720
- others* 152,320 - - 152,320 91,392 243,712 - 243,712

Company No. 313192 P  3

 Directors’ interests in shares (continued)

 Number of ordinary shares of RM1 each
 Balance

 at
1.4.2014

Bought

(Sold)

Balance
before

bonus issue

Bonus
issue

Balance
after bonus

issue

Bought

Balance
at

31.3.2015

Interest in the

Company :

Lim Soon Hee

- own - - - - - - 4,117,996 4,117,996

Deemed interest

in the
Company :

Dato’ Lim Soon

Huat

- own 52,336,837 - - 52,336,837 31,402,114 83,738,951 - 83,738,951

 Number of options over ordinary shares of RM1 each
 Balance

 at
1.4.2014

(Exercised)

Balance
before bonus

issue

Bonus issue

Balance
at

31.3.2015
Interest in the

Company :

Dato’ Lim Soon

Huat

- own 725,000 (505,000) 220,000 132,000 352,000
- others* 225,000 (30,000) 195,000 117,000 312,000

Lim Soon Wah
- own 609,000 - 609,000 365,400 974,400

Nurjannah Binti Ali
- own 40,000 - 40,000 24,000 64,000

* These are shares/options held in the name of the spouse and/or children and are treated as

interests of the Director in accordance with Section 134(12)(c) of the Companies Act,
1965.

By virtue of his interests in the shares of the Company, Dato’ Lim Soon Huat is also deemed
to have interest in the shares of all the subsidiaries during the financial year to the extent the
Company has an interest.

Other than as disclosed above, none of the other Directors holding office at 31 March 2015
had any interest in the ordinary shares and options over the shares of the Company and of its

[…]

Financial liabilities (26,618,154)  (17,709,184)

 7,949,339  2,698,529

Floating rate instruments

Financial assets 38,770,603  23,152,908
Financial liabilities (4,221,000)  (6,094,454)

 34,549,603  17,058,454

Company No. 313192 P  90

32. Financial instruments (continued)

32.6 Market risk (continued)

32.6.2 Interest rate risk (continued)

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

(a) Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

 The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and

liabilities at fair value through profit or loss, and the Group does not
designate derivatives as hedging instruments under a fair value hedged
accounting model. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the end of the
reporting period would not affect profit or loss.

(b) Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

 A change of 100 basis points (“bp”) in interest rates at the end of the

reporting period would have increased/(decreased) pre-tax profit or loss by
the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables,
in particular foreign currency rates, remained constant.

 Profit or loss
 100 bp  100 bp
 increase  decrease
 RM’000  RM’000

Group

2015

Floating rate instruments 345  (345)

2014

Floating rate instruments 171  (171)

32.7 Fair value information

 The carrying amounts of cash and cash equivalents, short term receivables and

payables and short term borrowings reasonably approximate their fair values
due to the relatively short term nature of these financial instruments.

 The table below analyses financial instruments carried at fair value and those

not carried at fair value for which fair value is disclosed, together with their
fair values and carrying amounts shown in the statement of financial position.

Company No. 313192 P   91

32. Financial instruments (continued)

32.7 Fair value information (continued)